
 
 

 
 
 
AGENDA REPORTS PACK  

 
 
 
Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, 
London, E8 1EA 
 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 3.00 pm.  
 
The Live Steam link can be view here:  
  
Main:     https://youtube.com/live/jeHZQXlOuvI 
Backup: https://youtube.com/live/yNBUXVPOZtg 

 
  
 
Contact: Mark Agnew 

Governance Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8356 2398 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dawn Carter-McDonald 
Interim Chief Executive 
13 September 2023 
 

 

The press and public are welcome to attend  
this meeting 

 

https://youtube.com/live/jeHZQXlOuvI
https://youtube.com/live/yNBUXVPOZtg


 

 

Board Membership and Additional Attendees 
 
Board Members 

Dr Stephanie Coughlin (Co-Chair) 
Clinical Director, City & Hackney Place 
Based Partnership 

Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Co-Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social 
Care, Voluntary and Leisure 

Mayor Philip Glanville 
Hackney Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble 
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Young People and Children’s 
Social Care 

Jacquie Burke 
Group Director, Children and Education, 
Hackney Council 

Dr Sandra Husbands 
Director of Public Health, City & Hackney 

Helen Woodland 
Group Director, Adults, Health and 
Integration, Hackney Council 

Vacancy 
Healthwatch Hackney 

Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Regulatory Services 

Cllr Carole Williams 
Cabinet Member for Employment, Human 
Resources and Equalities 

Louise Ashley 
Chief Executive, Homerton Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

DCS James Conway 
BCU Commander, Hackney and Tower 
Hamlets, Metropolitan Police Service 

Mary Clarke 
Director of Nursing and Corporate 
Development, GP Confederation 

Nina Griffith 
Director of Delivery, City & Hackney Place 
Based Partnership 

Frances Haste 
VCS Leadership Group, Hackney CVS 

Stephen Haynes 
Strategic Director Inclusive Economy, 
Corporate Policy and New Homes, Hackney 
Council 

Rosemary Jawara 
VCS Leadership Group 

Dalveer Johal 
Pharmacy Support Manager, City & 
Hackney Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

Andreas Lambrianou 
Chief Executive Officer, City & Hackney GP 
Confederation  

Chris Lovitt 
Deputy Director of Public Health, City & 
Hackney 

Jessica Lubin 
Director of Health Transformation, Hackney 
Council for Voluntary Service 

James O’Neill 
Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade 

Paul Senior 
Interim Director of Education, Hackney 
Council 

Shilpa Shah 
Chief Officer, City and Hackney Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee 

Dr Kathleen Wenaden 
Clinical Director for Primary Care Network, 
NHS Primary Care Networks 

 

 
Independent Advisers 
Jim Gamble 
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Adi Cooper 
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board 

 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
  

1   Changes to Board Membership   
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

3   Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate   
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  7 - 14 
 

5   Action Tracker  15 - 16 
 

6   Questions from the Public   
 

7   Annual Report: City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board  17 - 70 
 

8   Better Care Fund Plans  71 - 144 
 

9   Mystery Shopper: Emergency Hormonal Contraception  145 - 182 
 

10   Healthwatch: Follow-up to Community Pharmacy Accessibility Audit  183 - 264 
 

11   Introduction to the Population Health Hub  265 - 290 
 

12   Suicide Prevention Update  291 - 298 
 

13   Matters Arising   
 

14   Dates of Future Meetings   

 

Item No Title Page No 



 

 

Public Attendance  
 

Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council updating its assessment 
of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the public and members of the public may attend 
meetings of the Council. We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the 
meeting via the live-strea
[...]
t will stipulate the extent of your involvement, 
such as whether you can only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non-pecuniary interest.   

 
Further Information  

 
Advice can be obtained from Governance Services via email governance@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2023 AT 3.00PM

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER
HACKNEY TOWN HALL, HACKNEY E8

In Person:

Officers in Attendance:

Virtually:

Dr Stephanie Coughlin (Co-Chair), ICP Clinical Lead,
(City and Hackney)
Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Co-Chair), Cabinet Member
for Health, Adult Social Care, Voluntary Sector and
Culture (Hackney Council)
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet
Member for Education, Young People and Children’s
Social Care (Hackney Council)
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health (City
and Hackney)
Chris Lovitt, Deputy Director of Public Health (City and
Hackney)
Raj Radia, Chair (Local Pharmaceutical Committee)

Mark Agnew, Governance Officer (Hackney Council)
Froeks Kamminga, Senior Public Health Specialist
(Hackney Council)
Dr Sadie King, Neighbourhoods Programme Lead (City
and Hackney)
Emmanuel Ross, Programme and Projects Officer (City
and Hackney)
Basirat Sadiq, Deputy Chief Executive (Homerton
Hospital)
Dr Danny Turton, Public Health Registrar (City and
Hackney)

Jacquie Burke, Group Director, Children and
Education (Hackney Council)
Frances Haste, VCS Leadership Group (Hackney VCS)
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst (Hackney
Council)
Hilary Ross, Director of Strategic Development (North
East London Health and Care Partnership)
Dayle Speed, Superintendent (MPS)
Tony Wong, Chief Executive Officer (HCVS)
Helen Woodland (Group Director, Adults, Health and
Integration - Hackney Council)

1Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1. Changes to the Board Chair and Membership, Updated Terms of
Reference

1.1 Dr Stephanie Coughlin, as Chair, introduced the item and began by noting that
Mayor Phillip Glanville had stepped down as Co-Chair, and formally thanked
the Mayor for his energy, enthusiasm and the drive he injected into the work of
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). The Mayor would remain a member
of the HWB, and Cllr Christopher Kennedy would take up the role of Co-Chair
representing Hackney Council.

1.2 Dr Coughlin also confirmed that Andreas Lambrianou had joined the HWB to
represent the GP Confederation, and that Jessica Lubin had joined
representing HCVS. In addition Nina Griffith was also appointed to the HWB
in her new capacity as Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place Based
Partnership.

1.3 Dr Coughlin thanked Raj Radia for his work with the HWB on behalf of the
London Pharmaceutical Committee.

1.4 The HWB agreed the new Terms or Reference, which had been updated to
reflect changes in legislation.

2. Apologies for Absence

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Mary Clarke, Cllr Fajana-Thomas,
Mayor Glanville, Nina Griffith, Stephen Haynes, Rosemary Jawara, Jessica
Lubin, James O’Neill, Paul Senior, Dr Kathleen Wenaden, and Cllr Carole
Williams.

2.2 In addition apologies for absence were also received from Lousie Ashley, who
was represented by Basirat Sadiq, and Det Chief Superintendent James
Conway, who was represented by Superintendent Dayle Speed.

3. Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be agreed
as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

5. Action Log Review

5.1 Dr Coughlin confirmed that the actions from the previous meeting had been
completed and that items on the action log should be actions relevant to the
work of the HWB as a whole.

2Page 8



RESOLVED: To note the Action Log.

6. Questions from the Public

6.1 There were no questions from members o
[...]
tions with partners would happen over the following months and any
proposed changes would be considered by a future meeting of the HWB.

12 Matters Arising

12.1 There were no matters arising for consideration.

13 Dates of Future Meetings

13.1 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 21 September
2023 at 3.00pm.

Duration of Meeting: 3.00pm - 4.41pm

7Page 13



Chair: Dr Stephanie Coughlin

8Page 14



Meeting 
Date Agenda Item Ref Action Responsible 

Officer
Action to be 

completed by Notes Status

08.03.2023
6:  Hackney Council’s 
Eliminating Violence 
Against Women and Girls 
Strategy

1
The Service Manager, Domestic Abuse Intervention 
Service, to contact the Money Hub to link into work to 
support individuals at the point of crisis

Cathal Ryan ASAP

Cathal followed up with Money Hub on 9th March. Cathal presented to the 
Poverty reduction: Tools for work with residents who are struggling forum on 20th 
April about recognising and responding to domestic abuse and the offer of 
training available to the partnership and community from the Council's Domestic 
Abuse Intervention Service. Cathal organised for the Money Hub to present to 
staff across local domestic abuse agencies in Hackney on 19th April and has 
disseminated Money Hub training slides to the Hackney domestic abuse 
partnership. This action is complete

Complete

As agreed on 
06.2023

2

The Service Manager, Domestic Abuse Intervention 
Service, to make contact with Raj Radia to discuss 
the role of community pharmacies in domestic 
violence

Cathal Ryan ASAP

Cathal followed up with Raj on 8th March and has followed up again since then. 
Cathal has also followed up with Public Health colleagues regarding pharmacies 
and has asked Raj and Public Health to help map recognition and response to 
domestic abuse. This strand of work is ongoing

Complete

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report CHSAB Annual Report

For Consideration B
[...]
epair the concrete ramp outside the
premises and two pharmacies were recommended to repair the pavement outside
the premises.

4 pharmacies were recommended to repair the potholes in front of their entrance.

Page 184

https://www.healthwatchhackney.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Pharmacies-Accessibility-Audit-report-April-2022.pdf


17 pharmacies were recommended to install an automated door with a push pad for
complete access.

36 pharmacies were recommended to install an accessible bell or entry phone
system outside the premises for patients unable to enter without assistance.
15 out of those pharmacies did not have an automated door either.

Most pharmacies where a doorbell was not available said that patients who are
unable to come in would knock on the window/door to get staff attention.

14 pharmacies were recommended to replace or remove their front mat because this
was either not flush with the floor or was too worn or had a design with holes and this
made the surface uneven or could cause an obstacle for someone with a walking
stick.

Barriers to implementation of recommendations:

We received responses to our recommendations from 24 of the 46 pharmacies
where issues were identified. Examples of barriers to implementation they shared in
their responses include responsibility sitting with the local authority, lack of response
from Council Planning Department (which Healthwatch Hackney has also
experienced when following up this issue), and a lack of funding to implement
recommendations.

Recommendation:

Repair the pavement in front of the entrance (permission may be required). The
tactile paving ends before the entrance and there are three different surfaces before
entering the premises

Pharmacy response:

The paving is the responsibility of the Hackney council. We will write to them about
remedying the paving for us and the wheelchair users. Furthermore, we would like to
know whether any additional funding is available through Hackney Council or
Health
[...]
 to ask 

about the rules in relation to constructing a ramp on the pavement. 

Hackney Council Planning Department responded that a planning permission would be required and/or consent from the relevant highway authority (either Hackney 

Council or Transport for London if a ramp was to be built. 

We have included this into our recommendations. 

P
age 197

https://www.healthwatchhackney.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Checklist.pdf


Key findings - Accessibility of the premises 

Most of the pharmacies had a concrete ramp or a threshold plate leading to the entrance. However,

26 pharmacies were recommended to build or repair the concrete ramp outside the premises and two pharmacies were recommended to repair the 

pavement outside the premises.

4 pharmacies were recommended to repair the potholes in front of their entrance.

17 pharmacies were recommended to install an automated door with a push pad for complete access. 

36 pharmacies were recommended to install an accessible bell or entry phone system outside the premises for patients unable to enter without 

assistance.

15 out of those pharmacies did not have an automated door either.

Most pharmacies where doorbell was not available said that patients unable to come is would knock on the window/door to get staff attention.

14 pharmacies were recommended to replace or remove their front mat because this was either not flush with the floor or was too worn or had a 

design with holes and this made the surface uneven or could cause an obstacle for someone with a walking stick.

P
age 198



Key findings - Accessibility within the premises – tools availability 

39 pharmacies were recommended to install an induction/hearing loop to support patients with hearing loss and to ensure staff training once 

implemented. 

9 pharmacies had an induction/ hearing loop available, however, the staff at two of these pharmacies were either unaware of its existence or did not 

know how to use the tool.

27 pharmacies we
[...]
support the City & Hackney system
⬢ Some examples of our work

⬢ Suggestions on how the PHH can support the City of London HWB
⬢ Questions for the Board
⬢ What to expect & how you can help us

Introducing 
the 

Population 
Health Hub

Our work

What we can 
offer to CoL

P
age 274



What is the Population Health Hub?

The Population Health Hub (PHH) is a shared, system 
resource which aims to support the City & Hackney Place 
based Partnership (PbP) and wider system partners to 
reduce health inequalities and improve the health of our 
population.

We support the City and Hackney Place Based 
Partnership (PbP) vision:

“Working together with our residents to improve 
health and care, address health inequalities and make 

City and Hackney thrive”

P
age 275



What do we mean by ‘population health’?

Income, wealth, 
employment, 
housing, 
education, 
transport,etc.

Smoking, 
alcohol, diet, 
exercise, etc.

Local environment, 
social connections, 

community networks

Integrated health 
and care services organised 
around people’s needs

Population health is described 
by the King’s Fund as...
“...an approach that aims to improve physical and 
mental health outcomes, promote wellbeing and 
reduce health inequalities across an entire 
population. Improving population health and 
reducing health inequalities requires action across 
all ‘four pillars’* of a population health system.”

*This figure represents the four pillars as indicated in the four 
circles. Source: King’s Fund

P
age 276

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/vision-population-health


What does taking a population health approach mean?

Effective, system-wide action requires a common understanding of population health drivers, outcomes 
and effective interventions.

system partners taking shared 
responsibility for improving population 
health

rebalancing investment across the four 
‘pillars’

focusing attention in the areas of 
overlap and intersection 
(the ‘rose petals’) - where there are
[...]
red

None

Report Author , Senior Public Health SpecialistJennifer Millmore

7Page 297

mailto:jennifer.millmore@hackney.gov.uk
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/suicidesintheunitedkingdom/2021registrations#:~:text=In%202021%2C%20the%20suicide%20ASMR,rates%20between%202018%20and%202020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/suicidesintheunitedkingdom/2021registrations#:~:text=In%202021%2C%20the%20suicide%20ASMR,rates%20between%202018%20and%202020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/suicidesintheunitedkingdom/2021registrations#:~:text=In%202021%2C%20the%20suicide%20ASMR,rates%20between%202018%20and%202020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/causesofdeath/articles/leadingcausesofdeathuk/2001to2018
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/causesofdeath/articles/leadingcausesofdeathuk/2001to2018
https://media.samaritans.org/documents/Samaritans_Dying_from_inequality_report_-_summary.pdf
https://media.samaritans.org/documents/Samaritans_Dying_from_inequality_report_-_summary.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/datasets/suicidesbylocalauthority
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/datasets/suicidesbylocalauthority


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action Tracker
	7 Annual Report: City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board
	7b) CHSAB Annual Report 2022-23

	8 Better Care Fund Plans
	8b) Hackney BCF 2023-25 Planning Template
	8c) City and Hackney BCF Narrative Plan 23-25

	9 Mystery Shopper: Emergency Hormonal Contraception
	9b) Access to Emergency Hormonal Contraception

	10 Healthwatch: Follow-up to Community Pharmacy Accessibility Audit
	10b) Pharmacies Accessibility Audit Report April 2022

	11 Introduction to the Population Health Hub
	11b) Hackney HWB presentation September 2023

	12 Suicide Prevention Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 3.00PM 

 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, HACKNEY TOWN HALL,  

MARE STREET, LONDON, E8 1EA 
 
In Person:  
 

Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Co-Chair), Cabinet 
Member for Health, Adult Social Care, Voluntary 
Sector and Culture (Hackney Council) 
Dr Stephanie Coughlin (Co-Chair), ICP Clinical 
Lead (City and Hackney) 
Sally Bevan, Chief Executive (Healthwatch Hackney) 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Regulatory Services (Hackney 
Council) 
Cllr Carole Williams, Cabinet Member for 
Employment, Human Resources and Equalities 
(Hackney Council) 

  
Officers in Person: 
 

Mark Agnew, Governance Officer (Hackney Council) 
Emmanuel Ross, Programme and Projects Officer 
(City and Hackney) 
Dr Julia Simon, Director of Strategic Implementation 
& Partnerships, (Homerton Hospital) 
Kanariya Yuseinov, Enter and View and Volunteer 
Manager (Healthwatch Hackney) 

  
Virtually: Shohel Ahmed, Safeguarding Adults Board Manager 

(Hackney Council) 
Georgina Diba, Director Adult Social Care Operations 
(Hackney Council) 
Rosemary Jawara, VCS Leadership Group (Hackney 
VCS) 
Anna Garner, Head of Performance and Population 
Health (NHS North East London) 
Frances Haste, VCS Leadership Group (Hackney VCS) 
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
(Hackney Council) 
DCI Yasmin Lalani (Metropolitan Police Service) 
Chris Lovitt, Deputy Director of Public Health (City 
and Hackney)  
Joia De Sa, Consultant in Public Health Population 
Health (Hackney Council) 
Andrew Trathen, Consultant in Public Health 
(Hackney Council) 
Mark Watson, Programme Lead (Hackney Council) 
 

 
 
 



Thursday 21 September 2023  
1 Changes to Board Membership  
 
1.1    Cllr Christopher Kennedy, as Co-Chair, confirmed that following Raj Radia 

stepping down from the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), the 
representatives from the City and Hackney Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
would now be Shilpa Shah, Chief Officer, and Dalveer Johal, Pharmacy 
Support Manager. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1    Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Anntoinette Bramble, Jacquie 

Burke, Mary Clarke, Dr Adi Cooper, Jim Gamble, Nina Griffith, Stephen 
Haynes, Dr Sandra Husbands, Dalveer Johal, Jessica Lubin, Shilpa Shah, Paul 
Senior, Dr Kathleen Wenaden, and Helen Woodland.  

  
2.2     In addition, apologies for absence were also received from Det Chief 

Superintendent James Conway, who was represented by Det Chief Inspector 
Yasmin Lalani, and it was confirmed that Dr Stephanie Coughlin would join late. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate  
 
3.1    There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings. 
 
5 Action Tracker  
 
5.1     The tracker was noted. 
 
6 Questions from the Public  
 
6.1    There were no questions from members of the public, but Cllr Kennedy 

confirmed that he had taken receipt of postcards from the ‘Keep our NHS 
Public’ campaign before the start of the meeting, and would reply, treating them 
as a petition. 

 
7 Annual Report: City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board  
 
7.1     Shohel Ahmed, Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, introduced the report and 

highlighted the achievements of the City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 
(CHSAB), which included the publishing of two Safeguarding Adults Reviews 
(SAR) and the commissioning of one further SAR; the ongoing action plan 
which identified learning from SARs; work on raising awareness and 
engagement, and learning and development; and, the distribution of grant 
monies allowing community organisations to hold Safeguarding Adults 
Awareness events throughout Hackney.  

  
7.2    The report also highlighted priorities for 2023/2024, which included the inclusion 

of new aims related to self-neglect, and continuing to raise SAR awareness.  



Thursday 21 September 2023  
The report also provided a breakdown of the data sets that had helped to drive 
the work of the CHSAB and their priorities. 

  
7.3      Questions and comments relating to the report were raised by Frances Haste, 

Cllr Fajana-Thomas, Chris Lovitt, and Rosemary Jawara who asked; 
      about the consultation planned on the findings of the report, particularly 

amongst partners providing services to vulnerable adults; 
      about the housing repairs issues highlighted by case study 1; 
      what trends were being seen in relation to domestic abuse; 
     was there further opportunity to include safeguarding clauses in non-public 

health contracts; 
      and, what links there might be between increased instances of domestic 

abuse and the cost of living crisis. 
  
7.4    In response Cllr Kennedy, the Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, Georgina 

Diba, Director Adult Social Care Operations, and DCI Yasmin Lalani, 
Metropolitan Police Service, confirmed that; 
      CHSAB partners, including HCVS, had been consulted with during 

preparation of the annual report, but further feedback would be gratefully 
received; 

      the case studies omitted some detail to preserve anonymity, but in case 
study 1 the referral to Safeguarding came from the Council’s Housing 
department; 

      representatives of the Council’s Housing department attended safeguarding 
learning events; 

       the increase in domestic abuse was likely due to changes in recording of 
abuse instances, but a possible increase in adult children on parents cases 
was noted; 

       the Police were reassured that reporting of domestic abuse had improved, 
in part because confidence amongst victims had increased; 

        the Citizens Advice Bureau reported positive interactions and support from 
Safeguarding partners, when reporting instances of domestic abuse; 

        the suggestion relating to contract clauses would be raised with CHSAB; 
       and, the cost of living crisis was not an excuse for domestic abuse, but 

CHSAB and partners had taken an interest in this issue, and the wider 
support available was discussed. 

  
Action:    1. CHSAB to consider inclusion of safeguarding considerations and 

concerns in future contracts 
 
8 Better Care Fund Plans  
 
8.1     After discussion, Mark Watson, Programme Lead, and Chris Lovitt, Deputy 

Director of Public Health, confirmed that the request to the HWB was to agree 
that the report should still be presented to the Board annually, but that the HWB 
delegate approval of the Better Care Fund plans to the relevant Group Director 
and Cabinet Member. 

  
8.2     Following a question from Cllr Williams, Cllr Kennedy, as the relevant Cabinet 

Member, advised that he would want the HWB to see an annual report for 
information, but was happy to take the decision on the plans with relevant 
Senior Officers on behalf of the Board. 



Thursday 21 September 2023  
  
RESOLVED: The HWB agreed to delegate approval of the Better Care Fund 
plans, and receive an annual report for information. 
 
9 Mystery Shopper: Emergency Hormonal Contraception  
 
9.1     Sally Bevan, Healthwatch Hackney Chief Executive, introduced the report and 

highlighted that every year the Local Authority encouraged community 
pharmacies to enter into a contract to deliver free emergency hormonal 
contraception, and Healthwatch Hackney wanted to see how that contract was 
being delivered by the 38 pharmacies who had agreed to provide that service.  

  
9.2     Via a telephone mystery shop in 2022, 23 pharmacies offered the service for 

free and 15 charged.  This was then followed by an in-person mystery shop of 
16 pharmacies, which discovered that 9 had charged for the service,  at c£25.  
As a result, recommendations were made to both Public Health and City and 
Hackney Local Pharmaceutical Committee, along with a commitment to 
continue to monitor the situation.   

  
9.3     In 2023, when following up, 7 of the 9 pharmacies were still charging and some 

of the reasons given for charging included a pharmacy needing to refurbish 
consultation rooms and staff being on leave or having a lack of knowledge.  
This raised concerns for Healthwatch Hackney that other contracts might have 
been prepared without due consideration given to how they can be practically 
delivered.  The HWB were invited to consider how they commissioned and 
managed services.  Kanariya Yuseinov, Enter and View and Volunteer 
Manager, who led the mystery shop programme, also highlighted issues related 
to poor sign posting to accessing what is a free service.   

  
9.4     In response, Cllr Kennedy provided confirmation from Dalveer Johal, Pharmacy 

Support Manager, that they would consider all the feedback from the report and 
the discussion.  In addition, the Deputy Director of Public Health welcomed the 
report, confirming that it accurately diagnosed the problem and also provided 
an opportunity to look at solutions, and also confirmed that the updated strategy 
was in the consultation phase and access to good sexual health would be a key 
aspect.  The Deputy Director of Public Health also highlighted some of the 
services that were available at the local level and being proposed at the 
national level.  A detailed action plan would be presented to the HWB at a 
future meeting. 

  
9.5     Questions and comments relating to the report were raised by Frances Haste, 

Rosemary Jawara, and Cllr Williams, who; 
       asked why this was not a case of fraud; 
       were concerned about the extent that Public Health should be encouraging 

people to take more responsibility for their sexual health, and increases in 
gonorrhoea rates; 

      highlighted the competing demands on community pharmacies, which were 
also small businesses. 

  
9.6      In response, the Deputy Director of Public Health confirmed that; 

         an analysis of the contract had shown that none of the pharmacies that 
had charged had submitted invoices, indicating a lack of full awareness of 
the scheme and the processes required to deliver the programme; 



Thursday 21 September 2023  
       we do benefit from the number of community pharmacies in Hackney, as 

they are often a resident’s most local NHS representative; 
      at the Neighbourhood level, Public Health is investigating the needs of local 

communities in relation to what community pharmacies can and should 
offer; 

      And, that pharmacies are often private businesses, but there are minimum 
standards that they have to provide and there may be examples of where 
they are getting the balance between competing pressures wrong.  

  
Action:   2. A report to be presented to the HWB on what is happening in the 

North East London sub-regional area. 
 
10 Healthwatch: Follow-up to Community Pharmacy Accessibility Audit  
 
10.1  The Healthwatch Hackney Chief Executive and the Enter and View and 

Volunteer Manager provided the background to the accessibility audit, which 
included visiting every community pharmacy in-person to examine physical 
access to the premises, the accessibility services within the premises, and 
signage and communications materials.  

  
10.2   Key findings from the audit included; 

       26 pharmacies were recommended to build or repair the concrete ramp 
outside the premises; 

      two pharmacies were recommended to repair the pavement outside the 
premises, and four were recommended to repair the potholes in front of 
their entrance; 

      36 pharmacies were recommended to install an accessible bell or entry 
phone system outside the premises; 

      feedback from the investigation indicated that pharmacies had issues with 
landlords and the Council’s Planning department; 

       and, that pharmacies were businesses and a significant number had cash 
flow concerns, meaning no spare money to invest in necessary 
improvement works. 

  
10.3 The Deputy Director of Public Health responded by thanking Healthwatch 

Hackney for their work and confirmed that Officers would liaise with relevant 
Council departments to address issues with pavements and potholes; in 
relation to bills and invoicing, whilst there was an important requirement to 
validate services, Public Health was mandated to pay as quickly as possible; 
and, the financial sustainability of community pharmacies is an issue that is 
being raised in a number of places.  Cllr Williams recognised the importance of 
access, and highlighted the findings from dementia training, which should also 
be considered.  

  
Action:    3. Public Health Programme and Projects Officer to discuss the 

streetscene issues raised with the Council’s Highways department. 
4. The City and Hackney Local Pharmaceutical Committee Chief 
Executive to report back to HWB on progress. 

 
11 Introduction to the Population Health Hub  
 
11.1  Joia De Sa, Consultant in Public Health Population Health, and Anna Garner, 

Head of Performance and Population Health, spoke to the published 



Thursday 21 September 2023  
presentation, providing details on the Population Health Hub (PHH), which 
would be a shared system resource, that aimed to support the City & Hackney 
Place Based Partnership, and wilder system partners, to reduce health 
inequalities and improve the health of the population.  The six main focus areas 
were confirmed as; 
         Capacity building 
         Prevention and equity 
         Evaluation of impact 
         Codesign and partnerships 
         Intelligence 
         Evidence 

  
11.2   After the presentation, questions and comments were raised by France Haste, 

Chris Lovitt, who; 
       asked about the timeframe for partners to engage with issues relating to 

health inequalities; 
      highlighted the findings of the Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission’s 

investigation into issues impacting Hackney’s Trans community, that also 
focused on the need for better ways of collecting and reporting data;  

       and, who asked for an update in relation to the LGBTQIA+ work around 
equalities. 

  
11.3   In response, the Head of Performance and Population Health, Cllr Kennedy, 

and the Consultant in Public Health Population Health, confirmed that; 
       partners had as long as they required to provide feedback and data as it 

was expected that the need for data and feedback would be an ongoing 
one, and that the PHH would always be grateful to receive what could be 
provided; 

      an equalities data strategy was being scoped and some of the work would 
be around supporting those collecting data and explaining why it was being 
collected, as there was a recognition that there have previously been issues 
related to trust in this area; 

      in relation to the use of data, there is an ambition to improve the collection 
of information about experiences and outcomes and the embedding of the 
data that is already collected;  

      a needs assessment of the Youth Justice System had recently concluded 
and was hindered by the lack of access to data; 

      and, Public Health Intelligence team leaders were providing a lot of training 
around data literacy to explain the importance of collecting data. 

 
12 Suicide Prevention Update  
 
12.1  Cllr Kennedy noted that 11 days before this meeting of the HWB had been 

World Suicide Prevention Day and, as per guidance from The Samaritans, we 
shouldn’t report the locations or methods of suicide.  

  
12.2 Jennifer Millmore, Senior Public Health Specialist, added that in relation to 

language, “commit” was a word not to employ,  as it can imply a crime, nor 
should the words “successful” or “unsuccessful” be employed.  It was noted that 
the data being provided in the report was numerical and summarising,  but that 
it had not been forgotten that behind the information were real people and tragic 
circumstances.   



Thursday 21 September 2023  
  
12.3   Suicide prevention rests with Public Health and this would be the first in a 

series of annual reports.  This first report indicated that suicide rates are not 
high in comparison to national rates and the data has provided some insights to 
help develop proposals to increase prevention. 

  
12.4  Andrew Trathen, Consultant in Public Health, discussed the differences 

between incidents in Hackney and incidents in the City of London, which 
require a diverse set of responses; summarised the newly updated national 
strategy, including the aim to reduce the suicide rate over the next 5 years, as 
the rate had remained static since 2012; and, highlighted the work of the Zero 
Suicide Alliance. 

  
12.5   Cllr Kennedy welcomed the report, thanked Officers for their work, and agreed 

that updates should return to the HWB annually. 
  
Action:    5. Suicide Prevention Update to come back to the HWB annually. 
 
13 Matters Arising  
 
13.1   There were no matters arising for consideration. 
 
14 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
14.1   The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 25 January 2024 

at 3.00pm. 
 

Duration of the meeting: 3.00  - 4.40 pm  
 
Chair: Cllr Christopher Kennedy 
 
 


